The Credit Suisse Global Equity Multi-Factor 10% Risk Control (ER) Index consists of a long-only portfolio of global equities
(the ‘Equity Component’, or ‘Equity Portfolio’) and US treasuries through futures and USD overnight cash (the “Fixed Income
Component”).

The Equity Component is rebalanced on a quarterly basis and selected from global developed equity markets, including
the US, Europe and Australasia. This Equity Portfolio aims to maximise or minimise exposure to a range of five equity risk
premia against a global equity benchmark, subject to a set of constraints such as liquidity. The objective of the portfolio is
to outperform such benchmarks by delivering the purest risk factor exposure achievable with limited tracking error. The full
equity portfolio methodology is available to you from your financial adviser.

Source: Absa Corporate and Investment Bank, December 2021

Example return scenarios
The below scenarios are based on an Investment Amount of USD 100 000 and a Participation Rate of 120% in any positive
Index growth and are for illustrative purposes only.

Investment Amount Index Performance Participation Rate Investment return
at Maturity

Amount Payable
at Maturity

USD 100 000 60% 120% 172% USD 172 000

USD 100 000 25% 120% 130% USD 130 000

USD 100 000 5% 120% 106% USD 106 000

USD 100 000 0% 120% 100% USD 100 000

USD 100 000 -3% 120% 97% USD   97 000

USD 100 000 -15% 120% 95% USD   95 000

What you will receive on the maturity of your Investment:

	• If the Index Performance is zero, you will receive no additional returns, but you will receive your full Investment Amount
back.

	• If the Index Performance is negative, you will receive at least 95% of your USD Investment Amount back.
	• If the Index Performance is positive, any returns are calculated by multiplying the Index Performance by the Participation

Rate. The ‘Participation Rate’ is the percentage of any positive Index growth that your returns will be based upon.

Please refer to the Investment Schedule for further information, specific dates and details on the of the Participation Rate.